Application Note
Applying IGBT and Diode dies
 Page 2 of 22 Doc. No. 5SYA2059-02 March. 10
Applying IGBT and Diode dies
Application Note 5SYA 2059-02
Ulrich Schlapbach, Björn Backlund, Andreas Baschnagel,
Roland Fischer, Silvan Geissmann, Raffael Schnell
ABB Switzerland Ltd

internet web site:
1.3 Part numbering system
All chip data sheets use Type 12 since they refer to single die.
 Page 4 of 22 Doc. No. 5SYA2059-02 March. 10
Figure 1: From left to right: un-sawn wafer (type 76), sawn wafer die on frame (type 86),
picked dies in waffle-packs (type 12)
Note that dies rated above 1700 V can only be supplied in waffle packs.
1.4 Electro-static discharge sensitivity
The IGBT is an electrostatic sensitive device and must be handled properly to avoid damage from electro
static discharge (ESD). Therefore please observe the international standard IEC 60747-1 chapter IX.
2 Data sheet users guide
This section is a detailed guide to the proper understanding of a die data sheet. Parameters and ratings will
be defined and illustrated with figures, where appropriate. For explanation purposes, data and diagrams
associated with IGBT type 5SMY 12K1201 and diode 5SLX 12M1711 have been used but because the other
IGBTs and other diode dies have similar data sheets, this guide is applicable to all IGBT and diode dies.
The data sheets distinguish between maximum rated values and characteristic values. Maximum values
indicate limits beyond which damage may occur to the device. Characteristic values are parameters defined
under typical application conditions.
ABB reserves the right to change data sheets without notice. Therefore, please visit our internet web site at
www.abb.com/semiconductors, for the latest version.
 Page 5 of 22 Doc. No. 5SYA2059-02 March. 10
2.1 Key parameters and features
 VCE = 1200 V
IC = 100 A
Die size: 11.9 x 11.2 mm
Doc. No. 5SYA1635-01 Sep 06
• Ultra low loss thin IGBT die
• Highly rugged SPT+ design
• Large bondable emitter area
The key features give the type, the basic voltage and current rating and the size of the die. They are followed
by a short description of the technologies used and the main features of these technologies.
2.2 Maximum rated values IGBT
Maximum rated values 1)
Parameter Symbol Conditions min max Unit
Collector-emitter voltage VCES VGE = 0 V, Tvj ≥ 25 °C  1200 V
DC collector current IC   100 A
Peak collector current ICM Limited by Tvjmax  200 A
Gate-emitter voltage VGES  -20 20 V
IGBT short circuit SOA tpsc
VCC = 900 V, VCEM  ≤ 1200 V
VGE ≤ 15 V, Tvj ≤ 125 °C
 10 µs
Junction temperature Tvj  -40 150 °C
1) Maximum rated values indicate limits beyond which damage to the device may occur per IEC 60747 - 9